
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village Council Meeting

SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:

Contract Amendment - On-Call Traffic Engineering Services
Scott Vasko
Director of Engineering

SYNOPSIS

A resolution has been prepared authorizing an amendment to a professional services contract with KLOA, 
Inc. of Rosemont, IL, for on-call transportation engineering services through December 31, 2024. The total 
not-to-exceed price for the extension is $90,000, bringing the total not-to-exceed agreement amount to 
$180,000.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2023 to 2025 include Top Quality Infrastructure.

FISCAL IMPACT

The FY24 budget includes $190,000 from the Capital Improvements Fund for professional services associated 
with Neighborhood Traffic Management (TR-024).

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the January 9, 2024 Consent Agenda.

BACKGROUND

In December, 2021, a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) was issued for On-Call Traffic Engineering Services, 
with eleven firms responding. The services requested included various items including traffic studies, traffic 
counts, speed studies, traffic control analysis, and traffic impact analysis. After reviewing the submittals, 
KLOA, Inc. was identified as the firm best qualified to assist the Village with this work, based on the 
designated project manager’s experience, the firm’s experience with conducting neighborhood meetings for 
this type of project, and their overall familiarity with Downers Grove. The Village Council approved an 
agreement with KLOA on March 8, 2022, for traffic engineering services in FY22, including Neighborhood 
Traffic Study 8. 

An amendment was approved on January 10, 2023, for KLOA to continue providing traffic engineering 
services and for the completion of Neighborhood Traffic Study 9 during FY23. KLOA successfully completed 
this work to a high level satisfaction according to both Staff and the Transportation and Parking Commission. 

The first assignment performed under this contract extension will be to complete Neighborhood Traffic Study 
10. The purpose of Neighborhood Traffic Study 10 is to continue the neighborhood-based study process that 
began in 2010. This study area will focus on Area 10, which is generally bounded by Lacey Road on the west, 

1/9/20241/9/20241/9/2024

RES 2023-10153 Page 1 of 20



I-88 on the north, the Main Street/Highland Avenue on the east, and Ogden Avenue on the south. The purpose 
of the work is to thoroughly study traffic with a the goal of mitigating issues of travel speed, pedestrian/traffic 
conflicts, intersection controls, street network performance, and overall neighborhood safety issues. The 
outcome of this study will be a set of recommendations that will improve intersection controls within the 
neighborhood. This assignment is anticipated to begin in March 2024 and continue through October 2024. 
KLOA has completed seven of the previous nine neighborhood traffic studies for the Village.

Future On-Call Traffic Engineering assignments will be assigned as needed and will be completed under the 
remaining budget of the not to exceed contract value by December 31, 2024.

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution
Contract Amendment Documents

RES 2023-10153 Page 2 of 20



RESOLUTION NO.          

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN EXTENSION TO THE 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

AND KENIG, LINDGREN, O’HARA, ABOONA, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County, 

Illinois, as follows:

1. That the form and substance of a certain Extension (the "Agreement"), between the 

Village of Downers Grove (the "Village”) and Kenig, Lindgren, O’Hara,  Aboona, Inc. (the "Contractor"), 

to provide on-call traffic engineering services, as set forth in the form of the Agreement submitted to this 

meeting with the recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby approved.

2. That the Village Manager and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and 

directed for and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement, substantially in 

the form approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the 

Manager shall deem necessary.

3. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and 

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations 

and commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.

4. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this 

Resolution are hereby repealed.

5. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as 

provided by law.

                                                             
Mayor

Passed:
Attest:                                                    
                Village Clerk

1\mw\res.24\On-Call-2ndEXT

RES 2023-10153 Page 3 of 20



RES 2023-10153 Page 4 of 20



RES 2023-10153 Page 5 of 20



RES 2023-10153 Page 6 of 20



RES 2023-10153 Page 7 of 20



RES 2023-10153 Page 8 of 20



RES 2023-10153 Page 9 of 20



RES 2023-10153 Page 10 of 20



RES 2023-10153 Page 11 of 20



RES 2023-10153 Page 12 of 20



RES 2023-10153 Page 13 of 20



RES 2023-10153 Page 14 of 20



RES 2023-10153 Page 15 of 20



RES 2023-10153 Page 16 of 20



RES 2023-10153 Page 17 of 20



RES 2023-10153 Page 18 of 20



RES 2023-10153 Page 19 of 20



RES 2023-10153 Page 20 of 20


